

**CASE NO. 11-1413**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF MICHIGAN and  
LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellees*

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY  
*Defendant – Appellant*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Michigan**

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE  
LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS'**

---

Conly J. Schulte, NE 20158  
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, CO 80027  
Telephone: (402) 673-9600

John Petoskey, MI P41499  
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP  
2848 Setterbo Road  
Peshawbestown, MI 49682  
Telephone: (231) 271-6391

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATION  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Plaintiff/Appellee Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians is a federally-recognized Indian tribe.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATION AND FINANCIAL INTEREST ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

V. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. This Court has Subject Matter Jurisdiction. .... 6

        1. 25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) Confers Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Abrogates BMIC’s Sovereign Immunity to this Suit..... 8

            a. The District Court has previously found subject matter jurisdiction exists where the alleged compact violation is that gaming is occurring on non-Indian land..... 9

            b. BMIC’s interpretation would lead to illogical results ..... 11

            c. Section (A)(ii) Confers Subject Matter Jurisdiction where the land at issue has not been designated as Indian Lands Under IGRA ..... 11

            d. The District Court’s citation to *Mescalero* is appropriate ..... 14

        2. Alternate Bases for Jurisdiction ..... 15

    B. LTBB Meets Article III Standing Requirements ..... 16

    C. The Vanderbilt Tract Was Not Acquired in Conformance with MILCSA ..... 18

D. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Weighing the Balance of Harm.....	21
E. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Finding that the Public Interest Favors the Preliminary Injunction.....	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation*,  
 No. 2:11-CV-0296, 2011 WL 2357833 (D. Ariz. June 15, 2011) .... 11, 12, 13, 14

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union*,  
 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....16

*Bay Mills Indian Community v. Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians*,  
 No. 5:99-CV-88 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 30, 1999) .....9

*Bay Mills Indian Community v. State*,  
 626 N.W.2d 169 (Mich.App. 2001) .....1

*Bay Mills Indian Community v. Western United Life*,  
 No. 99-1036 (6th Cir. Mar. 8, 2000) .....1

*Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n*,  
 110 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 1997) .....5

*Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson*,  
 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997) .....14

*Central Delta Water Agency v. United States*,  
 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....16

*Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Edmondson*,  
 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) .....17

*Covington v. Jefferson County*,  
 358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004) .....16

*Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida*,  
 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 8, 13, 14

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.*,  
 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) .....15

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....4

*Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood*,  
441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....15

*Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Attorney*,  
46 F.Supp.2d 689 (W.D. Mich. 1999).....4

*In re: DeLorean Motor Co.*,  
755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985).....5

*Johnson v. M'Intosh*,  
21 U.S. 543 (1823) .....23

*Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty v. United States*,  
No. 2:94-CV-262, 1999 WL 33978509 at 1  
(W.D. Mich. September 30, 1999) .....25

*Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Technologies, Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....8

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico*,  
131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 13, 14

*Moltan Company v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.*,  
55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995).....20

*QEP Field Servs. Co. v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah and Ouray Reservation*,  
740 F.Supp.2d 1274 (D. Utah 2010) .....17

*USACO Coal Co. v. Carbomin Energy, Inc.*,  
689 F.2d 94 (6th Cir. 1982).....5

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church  
and State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....15

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....18

*Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation*,  
512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008), rehearing and rehearing en banc denied, 564  
F.Supp.2d 856 (W.D. Wisc. 2008), cert dismissed 129 S.Ct. 28 (2008) .....8

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701, *et seq.* (2011)..... 1  
25 U.S.C. § 2710 ..... passim  
25 U.S.C. § 2719 ..... 2, 8, 25  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3, 5, 6, 7  
28 U.S.C. § 1362 ..... 3, 5, 6, 7

**Other Authorities**

Act of June 30, 1834, c. 161, § 12, 4 Stat. 730.....23  
H.R. 831, 108th Cong. (2003)..... 1  
H.R. 1634, 107th Cong. (2001)..... 1  
H.R. 2176, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 1  
H.R. 3412, 106th Cong. (1999)..... 1  
H.R. 5459, 107th Cong. (2002)..... 1  
Pub. L. 105-143, 111 Stat. 2652 (1997)..... passim  
R.S. § 2116.....23  
S. 2986, 107th Congress (2002)..... 1
